

No. 2017-1994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

MODA HEALTH PLAN, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
in case no. 1:16-cv-00649, Judge Thomas C. Wheeler

**Brief of THE STATE OF OREGON AND THE STATES OF
ALASKA, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, WYOMING, and THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, as Amici Curiae in Support of Petition for Rehearing En banc**

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
PEENESH SHAH
Assistant Attorney General
State of Oregon
Department of Justice
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@doj.state.or.us
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 A. Because eliminating risk-corridor payments would significantly impair the ACA, that result cannot be inferred from appropriations riders.....4

 1. Congress would have understood that eliminating risk-corridor payments would undermine the goals of the ACA. 4

 2. Congress would not have implemented such far-reaching effects implicitly in appropriations riders..... 7

 B. The court’s holding here will have a significant adverse impact on the insurance markets in many states.....9

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

First Priority Life Ins. Co., et al. v. United States,
No. 16-587C (Ct. Fed. Cl. Oct. 14, 2016).....11

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153, 189 (1978)9

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

15 U.S.C. § 1011.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1012(a)1

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C).....4

Or. Laws 2003, ch. 748, § 7.....5

Or. Laws 2011, ch. 500, § 24.....5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.766 (2009).....5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.766 (2013).....5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)2
